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Honorable Jim Bennett


Commissioner, Department of Labor


100 North Union Street, Suite 620


Montgomery, Alabama  36130





Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act - Department of Labor – Board of Boilers and Pressure Vessels – Fines





The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act (section 25-12-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama), by its scheme and language, places the responsibility on owners/operators to maintain boilers or pressure vessels in compliance with the inspections and operations requirements of the act.  Any failure to comply with the act subjects the owners/operators (not the inspectors or some third party with whom they have contracted to perform the duties required of them by the act) to fines and other penalties prescribed in the act.





Dear Mr. Bennett:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Labor.








QUESTION





	Who is subject to fines under section 25-12-16(a) of the Code of Alabama:  the owner of a unit who fails to get the unit inspected within 60 days or an inspector who fails to perform the inspection within 60 days?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your request, you stated the following: 





	Alabama Code Section 25-12-16(a) provides for fines if a boiler or pressure vessel is not inspected within 60 calendar days of the required time.  The sec�tion states that “[b]oilers and pres�sure vessels subject to operating certificate inspections by special inspectors, or owner user inspectors, shall be inspected within 60 calendar days following the required re-inspection date.  Inspections not performed within this 60 calendar day period shall result in a fine of five hundred dollars ($500) for each boiler or pressure vessel not inspected.”





	You also stated in your request that “[t]he Alabama Boilers and Pres�sure Vessels Board has hired a chief inspector to enforce the law and rules under its jurisdiction.  The Board cannot perform this duty as it relates to the above-listed statute without a clearer understanding of its meaning, however.  The Board is unclear on whom the statute dictates the $500 fine be placed: the owner who failed to have the unit inspected within 60 days or the inspector who failed to inspect within 60 days?”





	The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act was codified under sec�tion 25-12-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  This act sets up the Board of Boilers and Pressure Vessels and a scheme to regulate boilers and pres�sure vessels.  Part of the statutory scheme creates the state employees’ positions of chief inspector (section 25-12-8) and deputy inspectors (sec�tion 25-12-9).  The act also pro�vides for the licensing of special inspectors (section 25-12-10) who would not be state employees.  As stated in section 25-12-10(a), this category of non-state employees would include employees of an insurance company that inspect boil�ers or pressure vessels, as well as employees of a company operating boilers or pressure vessels in the state.





	Section 25-12-14(a) of the act grants to the Commissioner of Labor, to the chief inspector, or to any deputy inspector free access as follows:





[D]uring reasonable hours, to any premises in the state where a boiler or pressure vessel is being constructed for use in, or is being installed in, this state for the purpose of ascertaining whether the boiler or pressure vessel is being constructed and installed in accordance with the provisions of this chapter.





Ala. Code § 25-12-14(a) (2000).  In accordance with section 25-12-14(b)(1), on or after January 1, 2002, all boilers or pressure vessels that are not exempted must be inspected.  Ala. Code § 25-12-14(b)(1) (2000).





	It is noted that section 25-12-14(a) does not give “free access” to special inspectors.  Under section 25-12-10(c), special inspectors are given permissive authority (“may inspect,” not “shall inspect”) to inspect all boilers and pressure vessels insured or all pressure vessels operated by their respective companies.  If the insurance policy has lapsed, was can�celed, or was not renewed, the insur�ance special inspector would not have this permissive authority.





	The act states in section 25-12-17 that, after certain time lines, it will be unlawful, except for the exemption provided in section 25-12-15, for any person to operate a boiler or pressure vessel without a valid inspection certificate:





	After 12 months for power boilers, 24 months for low pressure steam heating, hot water heating, and hot water supply boilers, and 36 months for pressure ves�sels following July 1, 2001, it shall be unlawful for any person, firm, partnership, or corporation to operate in this state a boiler or pressure vessel, except a pressure ves�sel covered by owner or user inspection service as provided for in Section 25-12-15, without a valid inspection certificate.  The operation of a boiler or pressure vessel without the inspection certificate or at a pressure exceeding that specified in the inspection cer�tificate or in violation of this chap�ter shall constitute a misdemeanor.





Ala. Code § 25-12-17 (2000).





	Although a violation of the preceding Code section would be a mis�demeanor, the exact punishment/fine for not having a valid inspection certificate is not stated.  Section 25-12-16(a) of the Code of Alabama clearly states the exact fine for not having inspections timely performed:





	Boilers and pressure vessels subject to oper�ating certificate inspections by special inspectors, or owner or user inspectors, shall be inspected within 60 calen�dar days following the required reinspection date.  Inspections not performed within this 60 calendar day period shall result in a fine of five hundred dollars ($500) for each boiler or pressure vessel not inspected.





Ala. Code § 25-12-16(a) (2000).  A violation of this Code section will incur a fine of $500 for each boiler or pressure vessel not inspected.  As shown in sec�tion 25-12-8 of the Code of Alabama, once a violation of the above-cited Code sections occur, the chief inspector has the authority “[t]o cause the prosecution of all violators of this chapter.”  Ala. Code § 25-12-8 (2000).





	In reviewing the applicable Code sections, it is reasonable to con�clude that the Legislature intended for the owner and/or operator of the boilers or pressure vessels to bear the burden of having them inspected so that the inspec�tion certificates are kept current.  In another context, Section 25-12-14(d) places the responsibility on the owner or user as follows:





	Owner or user inspection of pressure vessels shall be permitted.  The owner or user inspection ser�vice shall be regularly established, and shall be under the supervision of one or more individuals whose quali�fications are satisfactory to the board.  The owner or user shall cause the pressure vessels to be inspected in conformance with the National Board Inspection Code or API 510, as applicable.





Ala. Code § 25-12-14(d) (2000).  Having clearly established such respon�sibility in this context, it would be inconsistent to interpret the other above-cited Code sections in a contrary manner.  Had the Legislature intended such contrary interpretation, it could have been so stated.





	As previously noted, special inspectors do not have the authority to enter premises and inspect boilers or pressure vessels.  Their limited authority derives solely from their continued relationship as an employee of an insurance com�pany having an insurance contract with the owner/operator or from their direct relationship as an employee of the owner/operator.  It is the owner/operator who has control of the boiler or pressure vessel, the operation of which may be unlawful if the inspection is not timely conducted and a certificate obtained that verifies the inspection.  The owner/operator has control concerning who (e.g., the chief inspector, deputy inspector, or special inspector) will actually conduct the inspection of the boiler or pressure vessel.  If the owner/operator selects the state employee (i.e., the chief inspector or the deputy inspector), the established fee must be paid to the one selected.  If the owner/operator selects a spe�cial inspector, the fee, if any, would be controlled by the contractual agreement between the two.  





	Although the law permits delegating the duty imposed by the statute (via contracting with a third party), the law does not permit delegating the responsibility for the performance of that duty.  Accordingly, only the own�ers/operators have responsibility for having their boilers or pressure vessels inspected.  In other states where the fines are levied against the own�ers/operators, the insurance contract between the owners/operators and the insurance companies may address such fines and which party is ulti�mately responsible for the fines.





	The above-cited Code sections assess various possible penalties against the owner/operator concerning the inspection and operation of boil�ers or pres�sure vessels:





	1.	If the owner/operator is operating a boiler or pressure vessel under an inspection certificate, but it has been shown that the equipment cannot be operated without its being a menace to public safety (or the equipment is found not to comply with the rules and regulations adopted pursuant to chapter 12 of the Code), the Com�missioner of Labor or the Commissioner’s authorized representative may suspend an inspection cer�tificate in accordance with section 25-12-15.





	2.	If the owner/operator does not have the inspection con�ducted in a timely manner, the $500 fine noted in section 25-12-16(a) is applica�ble.





	3.	If the owner/operator operates a boiler or pressure vessel without the inspection certificate (or at a pressure that exceeds that specified in the inspection certificate or in violation of chapter 12 of the Code), a misdemeanor (with attendant penalties) is deemed to have been committed in accordance with section 25-12-17.








CONCLUSION





	The Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act (section 25-12-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama), by its scheme and language, places the responsi�bility on the owners/operators to maintain boilers and pressure vessels in compliance with the inspections and operations requirements of the act.  Any failure to comply with the act subjects the owners/operators (not the inspectors or some third party with whom they have contracted to perform the duties required of them by the act) to fines and other penalties pre�scribed in the act.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Milt E. Belcher of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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